TC BURTON ENTERPRISES, LLC

LD-1 Kit - MANUFACTURER LIMITED WARRANTY

TC Burton Enterprises, LLC will, at its option, repair or replace, without charge, any part covered by the warranty which is found to be defective in material and/or workmanship within one (1) year from commencement of delivery.

1 YEAR LIMITED EXOSKELETON WARRANTY

TC Burton Enterprises, LLC warrants to the original owner that each new exoskeleton will be free from defects in material or workmanship under normal use and service for a period not to exceed one (1) year from commencement of delivery. Both parts and labor will be covered under warranty for one (1) year. The exoskeleton warranty applies only if: (a) the kit is being used by the original owner; (b) the failure cannot be attributed to lack of routine maintenance; (c) the kit has not been involved in an accident; (d) the kit is being used on the original LD-1 approved host vehicle; (e) the kit has not been used in an application where the requirements of which are greater than the specification published at time of manufacture; and (f) the exoskeleton has not been modified by welding, cutting, nor drilling into/onto the original structure. This warranty is non-transferable.

1 YEAR LIMITED GAS SHOCKS WARRANTY

TC Burton Enterprises, LLC warrants to the original owner that the gas shocks/ springs will be free from defects in material or workmanship under normal use and service for a period not to exceed one (1) year from commencement of delivery. Both parts and labor will be covered under warranty for one (1) year. This warranty is non-transferable.

1 YEAR LIMITED HAND STRAP WARRANTY

TC Burton Enterprises, LLC warrants to the original owner that the hand straps will be free from defects in material or workmanship under normal use and service for a period not to exceed one (1) year from commencement of delivery. Both parts and labor will be covered under warranty for one (1) year. This warranty is not transferable.

1 YEAR LIMITED DOOR LATCH CABLE WARRANTY

TC Burton Enterprises, LLC warrants to the original owner that the door latch cable will be free from defects in material or workmanship under normal use and service for a period not to exceed one (1) year from commencement of delivery. Both parts and labor will be covered under warranty for one (1) year. This warranty is non-transferable.

WARRANTY LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

This warranty excludes any failures that are not caused by a defect in material or workmanship. This warranty does not cover repairs needed due to normal wear, accidents, improper maintenance, improper use or abuse of the product, or failure to follow the instructions contained in any owner's manual for operation and maintenance. This warranty also does not cover any kit that has been altered structurally, modified, neglected, improperly maintained, or used for purposes other than what the kit was designed for. Also, this warranty does not cover physical damage to paint or finish, tearing or puncturing of ballistic panels, ballistic glass, or any other cause beyond TC Burton Enterprises LLC's control. Warranty does not cover personal loss items such as towing charges, mileage, rentals loss, pick-up and delivery fees, or loss of vacation/personal time. The customer must operate and maintain the kit within the proper guidelines of the owner's manual.

REPAIR/REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE PARTS

The repair or replacement of defective parts or workmanship under the terms of this warranty will be made by TC Burton Enterprises, LLC without charge for parts or labor, if the defect occurs within the first one (1) year and if the prepaid returned parts are judged by TC Burton Enterprises, LLC to be faulty or defective. TC Burton Enterprises, LLC will not honor invoices for parts purchased from outside sources, unless written authorization is first given by TC Burton Enterprises, LLC. Further, TC Burton Enterprises, LLC will not honor invoices for labor charges unless the rate per hour charged and the number of hours involved are first authorized by TC Burton Enterprises, LLC.

THE OBLIGATION OF TC BURTON ENTERPRISES, LLC UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS LIMITED SOLELY AND EXCLUSIVELY TO REPAIRING OR REPLACING, AS TC BURTON ENTERPRISES, LLC MAY ELECT, ANY PART(S) WHICH IS (ARE) RETURNED TO US, TRANSPORTATION PREPAID, AND WHICH, UPON EXAMINATION, IS (ARE) DETERMINED BY TC BURTON ENTERPRISES, LLC, OR THE SUPPLIER, TO BE DEFECTIVE IN MATERIAL AND/OR WORKMANSHIP. IN NO EVENT SHALL TC BURTON ENTERPRISES, LLC BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

Components covered by original manufacturer's warranties will be upheld beyond the original one (1) year, if applicable.

The provisions of this warranty do not apply to the LD-1 product or any component part thereof, if they have been subject to misuse or damaged through negligence, accident, or has been repaired or altered by anyone other than TC Burton Enterprises, LLC.

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER

It is the responsibility of the customer to operate and maintain his/her machine within the proper guidelines of the owner's manual.

It is the responsibility of the TC Burton Enterprises authorize sales associate to register the LD-1 kit within 10 business days from commencement of delivery. A verification of this registration will be sent to the customer via e-mail provided by the customer at the time of sale. NO WARRANTY COVERAGE WILL BE ALLOWED UNLESS YOUR LD-1 KIT IS REGISTERED WITH TC BURTON ENTERPRISES, LLC.

THIS WARRANTY IS A LIMITED WARRANTY AND IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER.

TC BURTON, LLC reserves the right, at any time, to make changes in the design, material and/or specification of this product, or accessories thereof, without hereby becoming liable to make similar changes in such equipment or accessories previously manufactured.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which may vary from state to state.

Any warranty issues or questions can be handled by TC Burton Enterprises, LLC at: 351 West Muskegon Drive, Greenfield, IN. 46140. 1-(317)-477-2050.